
AGENDA NOTES 
 

Solicitation Name and Number 

 

RFP 11-500208 

Geographical Location and Inventory of the 

Wastewater Collection System 

Procurement Agent 

 

Walter Evans 

Date Solicitation prices expires N/A 

Solicitation Name, Number and Contract 

Number of expiring/expired contract (If no 

previous contract, please indicate N/A) 

 

RFP 11-500208 

Geographical Location and Inventory of the 

Wastewater Collection System 

Contract No. 12-902564 

Contract No. 12-902565 

Contract No. 12-902566   

 

Previous Contract Number, Contractor Name 

and Award Amount) 

 

$9,000,000.00 

 

Contract No. 12-902564, Woolpert, Inc. 

$5,000,000.00 – Initial Award 

$2,300,000.00 - Reduction in Award 

Total $2,700,000.00 

 

Contract No. 12-902565, Arcadis U.S.,Inc. 

$5,000,000.00 – Initial Award 

$2,200,000.00-  Reduction in Award 

Total $2,800,000.00 

 

Contract No. 12-902566, Brown and Caldwell, 

Inc. 

$5,000,000.00 – Initial Award 

$1,500,000.00 – Reduction in Award 

Total $3,500,000.00 

          

Previous Amount Spent on Expiring / Expired 

Contract(s), (List Amount Spent per Contract 

and include Total Amount Spent) 

 

$8,312,980.20 

 

Contract No. 12-902564, Woolpert, Inc. 

$2,700,000.00 

Note: Contract expired February 25, 2017 with 

completed scope and all available funds spent.  

  

Contract No. 12-902565, Arcadis U.S., Inc. 

$2,482,121.44 

 

Contract No. 12-902566, Brown and Caldwell, 

Inc. 

$3,130,858.76 

 

 



AGENDA NOTES 
 

Prime Contractor Information and LSBE – 

Subcontractor 

(Prime: Company Name, Owner Name and 

Title, Number of years in business and Number 

of Years doing business with DeKalb County) 

(LSBE: LSBE Type (DeKalb or MSA, 

Participation Percentage, Company Name, 

Owner’s Name and Title, Address, Type of 

Work Provided, Number of Years in business 

and Previous Business / Contracts and 

Amounts with DeKalb County) 

 

ARCADIS, Inc. (Prime)  

2410 Paces Ferry Road, Suite 400 

Atlanta, GA 30339 

Bruce McNitt, Senior Vice President 

Project Management, Quality Assurance 

Years in Business: 19 

Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 13  

 

   Q Solutions, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb)  

  Percentage Awarded: 30% 
  6617 Gunstock Lane 

  Tucker, GA 30084 

    Thuy-Kieu Chang, Owner/President 

    Years in Business: 15 

    Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 4 

     Associate Project Management, Quality                                        

Assurance / Quality Control Specialist,                 

Area Party Chief  

 

     Paid to date  

     $28,550.00 

 

Brown and Caldwell, Inc. (Prime) 

990 Hammond Drive, Suite 400 

Atlanta, GA. 30328 

Correggio Peagler, Vice President  

Years in Business: 21 

Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 14  

  

1. ACR Engineering (LSBE-MSA)  

    Percentage Awarded: 41.8% 

    600 Pinnacle Court, Suite 685 

    Norcross, GA 30071  

    Abbas Heidari, President 

    Years in Business: 12  

    Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 8            

      Surveying inspection and inspection of sewer  

manholes  

Paid to date  

$57,340.00 

 

2. Reeves & Associates Consulting and 

Training, Inc.  (LSBE-DeKalb) 

    Percentage Awarded: 21.3% 
Rebecca Reeves,  Owner/President 

    2296 Henderson Mill Rd, Suite 206  



AGENDA NOTES 
 

      Atlanta, GA 30345 

  Years in Business: 16 

       Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 7  

     Field inspection and inventory of sanitary 

     sewer manholes 

  

Paid to date  

$27,060.00 

 

3. Diagnostic Resources & Solutions, LLC                                                   

    (LSBE-MSA)  

    Percentage Awarded: 1.9%   

2840 Cressington Bend 

Kennesaw, GA 30144 

Danyale  Berthelot, President  

   Years in Business: 15 

Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 10  

Manhole location using CCTV, sewer cleaning                  

and manhole inspection    

 

 Paid to date  

        $30,481.00   

 

Attachments: Change Order Request No. 7 (Brown and 

Caldwell) 

Change Order Request No. 7 (Arcadis) 

 

 


